

RECORD NO. 12-1671

---

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The Fourth Circuit

**BOBBY BLAND; DANIEL RAY CARTER, JR.;  
DAVID W. DIXON; ROBERT W. MCCOY;  
JOHN C. SANDHOFER; DEBRA H. WOODWARD,**

*Plaintiffs – Appellants,*

v.

**B. J. ROBERTS, individually and in his official capacity as  
Sheriff of the City of Hampton, Virginia,**

*Defendant – Appellee,*

---

**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
VIRGINIA FOUNDATION; FACEBOOK, INC.**

*Amici Supporting Appellant.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
AT NEWPORT NEWS**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**James H. Shoemaker, Jr.  
PATTEN, WORNOM,  
HATTEN & DIAMONSTEIN, LC  
12350 Jefferson Avenue  
Newport News, Virginia 23602  
(757) 249-1881**

*Counsel for Appellants*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
A. Summary Judgment Standard.....	1
B. The Appellants’ Jobs were Purely Ministerial in Nature.....	2
C. Sheriff Roberts has Failed to Demonstrate that these Jobs are of Such Character as to Justify Denying Incumbents Full First Amendment Protections .....	4
D. Sheriff Roberts was Aware of Appellants’ Protected Expressions of Support for Adams and Their Political Affiliation with Him.....	7
BOBBY BLAND .....	13
DAVID DIXON .....	14
ROBERT McCOY .....	16
JOHN SANDHOFER .....	17
DEBRA WOODWARD .....	18
DANNY CARTER .....	20
E. Appellants Have Established Causation.....	21
F. Sheriff Roberts is Not Entitled to Eleventh Amendment or Qualified Immunity .....	22

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	1
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	2, 4, 6
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	4
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	22
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	4
<i>Jenkins v. Medford</i> , 119 F.3d 1156 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	6, 23, 24
<i>Jones v. Dodson</i> , 727 F.2d 1329 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	5, 6, 23, 24
<i>Knight v. Vernon</i> , 214 F.3d 544 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	6, 7, 23, 24
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education of Township High School District</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	4, 5
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	1

*Roth v. United States*,  
354 U.S. 476 (1957).....5

*Russell v. Microdyne Corp.*,  
65 F.3d 1229 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) ..... 1

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....*passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. XI.....22
